Rack SIR questions as of 18 August 2003:

1. Verify the style of side panels, top panels and that here are not doors needed.

There is no specified style of panels other than gauge (C.4.1).  There is a requirement for a removable rear door (C.1.).

2. Clarify the bottom panel 

a. What is a “gusset”? 








A gusset is a brace for structural support

b. What is meant by “solid bottom plate”?




The bottom can be of one piece with a 12”x 12” hole. (C.3.1.5) 

3. Can the deviation from the dimensions be a matter of less than an inch on Height, Width and Depth?

The deviation from the dimensions is +/- 0.5 inch. (C.1)

4. Can FAA provide the copies of all clauses referenced in the solicitation?

Referenced documents are available 

5. What is the date that proposals are due?

Proposals will be due within 32 calendar days of SIR release.

6. Is the finish of the paint to be smooth or textured?

There is no finish to the paint requirement.

7. Is the mounting strap zinc plated or painted?

The mounting strap shall not be painted. (C.3.2)

8. Could these cabinets be considered consoles?

These cabinets are for the support/enclosing of electronic equipment. (C.1)

9. Rear door questions

a. Latch lockable?

No requirement for locks

b. Number of louvers?

No specific requirement on the number of       louvers on that the door is fully louvered. (C.1)

c. Placement and size?

The door shall be at the rear. (C.1) and the opening shall be 78.5 inches and allow for the installation and removal of EIA 19” panels. (C.1)

10. Is the metal construction to be A36 Hot rolled steel or other?

A366 cold rolled steel is required (C.1.3)

11. Surface paint to include the inside?

All surfaces are to be painted. (C.4.2)

12. What is the nameplate size?

Name plate size shall be in accordance with FAA-E-163B Paragraph 3.8.8 (C.2)

13. What means should the means of attachment be?

Name plate shall be attached by removable 4-40 pan-head screws. (FAA-G-2100g, Paragraph 3.3.3.1.c (C.2))

14. Would adjustable mounting rails inside the cabinet that can accommodate 19” or 23” suit this situation?

The outside dimensions allow for 22.5” +/- 0.5” which would not allow the 23” mounting rails. (C.1)

15. Would “industry standard” cabinet size 24wx84hx26d work?

The dimensions shall be: 22.5” wide x 83.0” height x 25.75” depth. All dimension are +/- 0.5”. (C.1)

16. Is there a manufacturers name for the paint?

There is no specified manufacture’s name for the paint

17. Can ATSM 3951 be used for packing?

ASTM 3951 and MIL-STD 2073 are the requirements for packaging. (D.1)

18. Can the specific information in the solicitation be followed over the referenced MIL-STDs?

If a conflict arises between this MIL-STD and this solicitation, this solicitation is preeminent. 

19. Can the mounting (rack rails) rails in these racks be mounted to the unistruts, so they can be moved as needed?

Mounting rails shall be bolted to the struts. (C3.1.2)

20. Does the cabinet need to be constructed of Aluminum or is Steel acceptable?

The cabinet shall be constructed of A366 cold rolled steel. (C3.1)

21. Will this be used for indoor and /or outdoor applications?

The cabinets will be used for supporting and/or enclosing electronic equipment. (C.1) which will be indoor use.

22. What is the heat load and operating temperature range of the electronics that will be housed in the cabinet?

The operating environment for the racks shall be as in FAA-G-2100g paragraph 3.2.1.1 Operating conditions for indoor unmanned facilities, which are 0 – 100 F and uncontrolled humidity. (C.2)

23. Does the cabinet need to have provisions to hold batteries?

There is not requirement for the cabinet to hold batteries.

24. Is NSN 8200-00-130-4280 correct?

No. The correct NSN is 5975-01-449-8404. (C.5.0)

25. Is the previous history available under the correct stock number?

No previous history is available.

26. Can the sides and frame be made from one solid piece?

The sides and frame may be made from one solid piece.

27. What kind of plating material is required?

No plating material is specified

28. If the rear flush door hinges are mounted on the frame and the door stop is integral to the frame is it necessary to provide the third set of mounting angles?

The third set of mounting angles are required. (C.3.1.2) The rear door is removable. (C.1)

29. Can the top be made from one solid piece or does it need to be removable?

The top shall have a minimum of two cutouts for conduit fittings and be a screen to allow for heat dissipation. (C.3.1.4)

30. Are there designs available for the top, side, and rear door?

There are no specific designs available for top, sides and rear door.  

31. Is a lock mechanism that protrudes less than 1/8” and smooth acceptable?

No lock mechanism is requested.  Needs to be flush

32. Can three welds be used instead of four per bracket?

There shall be four welds per bracket. (C.3.1.1)

33. Can an insulated ground wire be used in lieu of the “braided cable”?

Braided cable is required. (C.3.4)

34. What are the dimension in inches?

The dimensions shall be: 22.5” wide x 83.0” height x 25.75” depth. All dimension are +/- 0.5”. (C.1)

35. Is there a better and more detailed set of drawings that we could obtain for our review?
FAA-E-163B and/or EIA-310 may have better drawings. (C.2)
36. Can the FAA provide an actual color chip so we can properly match the 30372 brown color requested.  The Federal code book suggests that there are different shades of brown that go under that control number.   
No Chip is available

37. Will there be any consideration given to racks that vary in basic structural design, but meet ALL of the finish specifications?
Racks are required to meet specifications
38. On the cabinet SIR, what is the size limits for small business or what is the NAIC/SIC code?
UNKNOWN
